

Letter No: PIL/Silvassa/Forest/10

Date: 30.09.2021

Chief Conservator of Forests / Nodal officer Territorial Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu, U.T Daman

Sub: Compliance report of Stage – I approval for diversion of 0.1278 Ha. of Protected Forest Land for laying of 6" dia Gas Pipeline of 6 Km length, Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project under the provisions of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980

Ref: Stage – I approval granted by Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Daman vide letter no. F.No.7-5/3-FD/644/92, dtd: 20.09.2021

Dear Sir,

Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests/Nodal Officer, Dadra & Nagar Haveli has accorded Stage -I (In-Principle) approval for diversion of 0.1278 Ha. of Protected Forest Land for laying of 6" dia Gas Pipeline of 6 Km length, Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project under the provisions of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 vide letter no. F.No.7-5/3-FD/644/92, dtd: 20.09.2021 (ref#1).

In accordance with clause no. xviii of the same, we are pleased to enclose herewith the compliance report for the Project attached as **Annexure -A** to this letter.

Thanking you

Your sincerely

For Pipeline Infrastructure Ltd

Authorised Signatory

Encl: As above

पुनक लिपिक / DISPATCH (T) उपवन संरक्षण अधिकारी Deputy Conservator of Forest (T) दादरा एवं नगर हवेली Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvassa / सिलवासा

#### PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(Formerly known as Pipeline Infrastructure Private Limited)

CIN: U60300MH2018PLC308292; Registered Office: Seawoods Grand Central, Tower-1, 3rd Level, C Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, Seawoods Railway Station, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra - 400706, India

Tel No.: +91 22 3501 8000 Email: compliance@pipelineinfra.com Website: www.pipelineinfra.com

# Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project of Pipeline Infrastructure Limited (PIL) Protected Forest Land Diversion Stage- I Approval vide Letter No. F.No.7-5/3-FD/644/92, dated: 20.09.2021

#### **COMPLIANCE REPORT**

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance Status
1.	Legal status of Forest land shall remain unchanged i.e shall remain Reserve/Protected/Village/other types of forests as the case may be	Noted. Please refer Annexure-1
2.	No felling of tree shall be involved in the implementation of the proposal.	Noted. Please refer Annexure-2
3	The maximum size of trench shall not be more than 2.00 meter depth and 1.00 meter width	Noted. Please refer Annexure-3
4	The pipeline shall be along the road within existing right of way not falling in National parks and Wildlife sanctuaries.	Noted. Please refer Annexure-4
5	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department at the cost of the User Agency and the same shall be maintained for 10 years. Only indigenous forest tree species shall be used for such plantation. Trees, if planted on the diverted area, will not be felled without the permission of the Forest Department, DNH.	Noted
6	The User Agency shall pay the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land at the rates stipulated by the Ministry of Environment and Forests from time to time.	Complied with.
7	Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Noted. Please refer Annexure-5



# Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project of Pipeline Infrastructure Limited (PIL) Protected Forest Land Diversion Stage- I Approval vide Letter No. F.No.7-5/3-FD/644/92, dated: 20.09.2021

#### **COMPLIANCE REPORT**

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance Status
8	The User Agency shall seek permission from Forest Department, DNH for carrying out any maintenance.	Noted
9	The User Agency shall be responsible for any loss to the flora / fauna in the surroundings and therefore, shall take all possible measures to the conserve the same.	Noted. Please refer Annexure-6
10	All the statutory provisions under various Acts, Rule there under and guidelines applicable to this project shall be strictly adhered to	Noted
11	It will be responsible of the User Agency to ensure that the labourers and staff engaged in construction activity do not damage forest flora and fauna	Noted. Please refer Annexure-7
12	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstance be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Central Government.	Noted
13	Proposed labour camps outside the forest area to be dismantled and removed. The labourers shall be sent back immediately after completion of work.	Noted. Please refer Annexure-8
14	After completion of the project the area under ROW should be claimed suitably	Noted. Please refer Annexure-9
15	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred / deposited to CAMPA fund only through e.portal (http://forestclearance.nic.in)	Noted
16	The User Agnecy shall transfer/deposit Rs. 2,07,958/-(Rupees: Two Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Eight only) towards Compensatory afforestation including maintenance for 10 years and Rs. 2,40,008 (Rupees Two Lakh Forty Thousand Eight Rupees only) towards Net Present	As per the Stage – I approval and subsequent Challan generated online mode for RTGS Payment, Total amount Rs. 4,47,966/- has already been made directly into;  Beneficiary Name: DADAR NAGARAM CAMPA

# Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project of Pipeline Infrastructure Limited (PIL) Protected Forest Land Diversion Stage- I Approval vide Letter No. F.No.7-5/3-FD/644/92, dated: 20.09.2021

#### COMPLIANCE REPORT

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance Status
	value of the land (NPV)	Account No. 1506572124427830  Bank Name & Address: Union Bank Of India, Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11, CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003  With Transaction reference No. UTIBR52021093000219180
		Dated: 30.09.2021 Please refer Annexure-10
17	The forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.	Noted
18	The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e.portal (http://forestclearance.nic.in)	Complied with.



## **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 1

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited will not do anything that will change legal status of Forest Land diverted for the Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project. Legal status of Forest land shall remain unchanged i.e shall remain Reserve/Protected/Village/other types of forests as the case may be.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 2

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited will not cut any tree in the implementation of the Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project in Protected Forest Land within the ROW of the existing road.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 3

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited will do the maximum size of trench not be more than 2.00 meter depth and 1.00 meter width while implementing the Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project in Protected Forest Land within the ROW of the existing roads.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 4

The pipeline will be along the road within existing right of way not falling in National parks and Wildlife sanctuaries by Pipeline Infrastructure Limited while implementing the Silvassa Spur Pipeline Project.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



## **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 7

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited hereby undertake to pay additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee on demand from Forest Department.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 9

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited hereby undertake responsible for any loss to the flora / fauna in the surroundings while implementing the project and therefore, shall take all possible measures to the conserve the same.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 11

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited hereby undertake to ensure that the labourers and staff engaged in construction activity do not damage forest flora and fauna.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 13

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited hereby undertake to establish labour camps outside the forest area and after completion of work labor camps will be dismantled and removed and the labourers shall be sent back immediately.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.



# **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 14

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited hereby undertake to restore the area under ROW of the road suitably after completion of the project.

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.

## **UNDERTAKING**

For Condition No. 16

As per the Stage – I approval and subsequent Challan generated online mode for RTGS Payment, **Total amount Rs. 4,47,966/-** has already been made directly into;

#### Payments towards:

i. Compensatory afforestation including maintenance for 10 years: Rs. 2,07,958/-

ii. Net Present value of the land (NPV) : Rs. 2,40,008/-

Total : Rs. 4,47,966

Beneficiary Name : DADAR NAGARAM CAMPA

Account No. : 1506572124427830

Bank Name & Address: Union Bank Of India, Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11, CGO

Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003

With Transaction reference No. UTIBR52021093000219180, dated: 30.09.2021

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited.